Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 9,677 8,698

Financial liabilities held for trading 110 88

Composition of the derivative financial instruments

Figures in millions of euros

Market values Nominal values

2014 2014 2013 2013 2014 2013

up to
1 year

more than
1 year

up to
1 year

more than
1 year

Derivatives with a
positive market value

Interest derivatives 0 0 0 2 133

of which interest swaps 0 114

of which other interest
derivatives 0 0 2 19

Foreign currency derivatives 45 1 45 2 1,568 2,686

Other derivatives 7 57 5 21 80 56

Derivatives with a
negative market value

Interest derivatives 1 1 1 1 77 296

of which interest swaps 0 1 1 1 11 227

of which other interest
derivatives 1 0 0 66 69

Foreign currency derivatives 66 1 37 19 4,413 2,662

Other derivatives 27 14 17 13 398 206

The foreign currency derivatives are mainly forward exchange contracts.

T.61

T.62

Bosch annual report 2014

110

The fair values of the financial assets and financial liabilities in accordance with IFRS 13 are derived as follows:

Figures in millions of euros

Category
pursuant
to IAS 39

Level 11 Level 2 2 Total

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

Financial assets

Investments AfS 602 591 602 591

Derivative financial instruments FAHfT 5 1 105 72 110 73

of which current 5 1 47 49 52 50

of which non-current 58 23 58 23

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 3,829 3,231 5,978 5,993 9,807 9,224

of which current 563 105 513 488 1,076 593

of which non-current 3,266 3,126 5,465 5,505 8,731 8,631

Other financial assets LaR 351 312 351 312

Financial liabilities

Derivative financial instruments FLHfT 2 4 108 84 110 88

of which current 2 4 92 51 94 55

of which non-current 16 33 16 33

Bonds FLAC 4,735 3,394 4,735 3,394

Promissory loans FLAC 188 186 188 186

Liabilities to banks FLAC 677 634 677 634

Other financial liabilities FLAC 3 3 3 3

Sundry financial liabilities FLAC 56 79 56 79

¹  Fair value is calculated on the basis of listed, unadjusted market prices on active markets
²  Fair value is determined on the basis of market data such as share prices, exchange rates, or interest curves using
  market-based valuation techniques (e.g. discounted cash flow method or Black-Scholes model)

At the end of the fiscal year, items are reviewed to determine whether they need to be reclassified between individual levels
of the fair value hierarchy. In the current fiscal year, a small volume of available-for-sale securities were reclassified from

[…]

The largest net currency position of the planned currency cash flow is in CNY and USD.

Bosch annual report 2014

112

Hedging largely takes the form of forward exchange contracts; currency options and currency swaps to secure group
financing are used to a lesser extent. These transactions, which are only entered into with banks, are subject to minimum
requirements with respect to nature, scope, and complexity.

The risk of the entire operative foreign currency position is determined using the value-at-risk concept, supplemented by
worst-case analyses. These risk analyses and the hedge result are determined monthly and presented to management.

To present the currency risks in accordance with IFRS 7 for the most important foreign currencies, all monetary assets and
monetary liabilities denominated in foreign currency for all consolidated companies were analyzed at the end of the reporting
period and sensitivity analyses carried out for the respective currency pairs, in terms of the net risk.

A change in the EUR of 10 percent (starting from the closing rate) against the foreign currencies listed in the table would
have the following implications for the profit before tax:

Figures in millions of euros

10% increase in EUR 10% decrease in EUR

2014 2013 2014 2013

CHF 18 13 –17 –10

CNY –38 –25 37 25

CZK –42 –35 46 39

GBP 2 0 –2 –3

HUF –10 –16 12 13

JPY 1 7 0 –10

PLN –5 –9 5 9

RUB –15 –9 14 5

TRY –66 –65 68 65

USD –41 –146 41 146

A change in the USD of 10 percent (starting from the closing rate) against the foreign currencies listed in the table would
have the following implications for the profit before tax:

Figures in millions of euros

10% increase in USD 10% decrease in USD

2014 2013 2014 2013

CNY –27 –60 27 60

T.64

T.65

113

Consolidated financial statements

The effects on earnings shown here mainly result from loans within the Bosch Group which, by way of an exception, were
granted in a currency other than the local currency of the borrower, e.g. because it can be repaid from expected cash flows
in this currency. The currency risk for the statement of financial position does not correspond to the economic risk, which
is determined on the basis of forecast cash flows.

Interest-rate risks
Risks from anticipated changes in interest rates on investments and borrowings are limited by select use of derivative
financial instruments. These are mainly interest swaps and interest futures.

An analysis of the interest risk was carried out in accordance with IFRS 7. The sensitivity analysis considered assets and
liabilities subject to floating interest rates, available-for-sale fixed-rate securities, and interest derivatives. Mutual funds and
money market funds are not considered.

A change in the market interest rate by 100 basis points (starting from interest rate on the cut-off date) would have the
following effect on the reserve from securities in equity and the profit before tax:

Figures in millions of euros

Increase in market interest
level by 100 basis points

Decrease in market interest
level by 100 basis points

2014 2013 2014 2013

Reserve from securities –235 –196 235 196

Profit before tax 25 30 –25 –30

Share-price risks
Derivatives are used on a small scale to limit the risks from investments in shares.

The analysis of the share-price risk in accordance with IFRS 7 took into account share portfolios in the “available-for-sale
financial assets” category, investments measured at fair value, as well as share derivatives with a total carrying amount of
EUR 3,493 million (previous year: EUR 3,115 million).

A change in the share price of 10 percent (starting from share price on the cut-off date) would have the following effect on
the reserve from securities in equity and the profit before tax: